

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

MADILYN SHORT, RILEY VON  
BORSTEL, KJRSTEN SCHINDLER, and  
JAY-MARK PASCUA,

Appellants,

v.

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY,  
in his official capacity, THE STATE OF  
ALASKA, OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT  
AND BUDGET, and THE STATE OF  
ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF  
ADMINISTRATION,

Appellees.

Supreme Court Case No. S-18333

Trial Court No. 3AN-22-04028 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA,  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE, THE HONORABLE  
ADOLF ZEMAN PRESIDING

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ALASKA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

STOEL RIVES LLP  
510 L Street, Suite 500  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907)-277-1900

By: /s/ Kevin Cuddy

James E. Torgerson (Bar No. 8509120)  
Kevin Cuddy (Bar No. 0810062)  
Connor R. Smith (Bar No. 1905046)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Alaska  
Legislative Council

Filed in the Supreme Court  
Of the State of Alaska  
on March \_\_, 2022.

Meredith Montgomery  
Clerk of the Appellate Courts

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON .....iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

IV. INTERESTS OF AMICUS .....6

V. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The Framers and Voters Intended to Preserve the Stability of Existing State Programs Through Section 17. .... 7

    B. *Hickel* Supports the Legislature’s Reading of Section 17(d). .... 9

    C. The Possibility of Subsequent Appropriations from a Portion of the HEIF Does Not Change the Outcome. .... 16

    D. The Reasonable and Practical Interpretation of Section 17(d) Excludes the HEIF from the “Sweep.” ..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Knowles</i> , 21 P.3d 367 (Alaska 2001) .....	7
<i>ARCO Alaska, Inc. v. State</i> , 824 P.2d 708 (Alaska 1992) .....	6
<i>Citizens Coalition for Tort Reform, Inc. v. McAlpine</i> , 810 P.2d 162 (Alaska 1991) .....	6
<i>Forrer v. State</i> , 471 P.3d 569 (Alaska 2020) .....	8
<i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> , 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994) .....	passim
<i>Sherman v. Holiday Const. Co.</i> , 435 P.2d 16 (Alaska 1967) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Finnegan v. Dammann</i> , 264 N.W. 622 (Wis. 1936).....	14, 17
<i>Thomas v. Rosen</i> , 549 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1977) .....	14, 17
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017) .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
AS 24.20.060(4)(E) .....	6
AS 37.14.750(a) .....	passim
AS 37.14.750(c) .....	17
 <b>Rules</b>	
Appellate Rule 212(c)(9).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Article II, § 11 of the Alaska Constitution .....	6
Article II, § 13 of the Alaska Constitution .....	6
Article IX, § 17 of the Alaska Constitution .....	passim
Article IX, § 17(b) of the Alaska Constitution.....	passim
Article IX, § 17(d) of the Alaska Constitution.....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
House Floor Session on SJR 5, 16th Leg., 2d Sess., Audio 2, 1:02:50 – 1:03:08, <a href="http://www.akleg.gov/ftp/archives/1990/HFLR/121-HFLR-900508-2.mp3">http://www.akleg.gov/ftp/archives/1990/HFLR/121-HFLR-900508-2.mp3</a> (May 8, 1990) (Statement of Representative Kay Brown). .....	4
<a href="http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Meeting/Detail?Meeting=SFIN%202012-01-18%2009:00:00">http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Meeting/Detail?Meeting=SFIN%202012-01-18%2009:00:00</a> (testimony of Diane Barrans before the Senate Finance Committee on Jan.18, 2012 at 9:16:58 – 9:17:45).....	11
<a href="http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Meeting/Detail?Meeting=SFIN%202012-01-18%2009:00:00">http://www.akleg.gov/basis/Meeting/Detail?Meeting=SFIN%202012-01-18%2009:00:00</a> (9:50:13 – 9:51:42) (testimony of Jerry Burnett, Director, Administrative Services Division, Department of Revenue).....	12
State of Alaska, Department of Revenue, Treasury Division, Alaska Higher Education Fund (last accessed Mar. 9, 2022), <a href="https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/home/investments/alaska-higher-education-fund">https://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/home/investments/alaska-higher-education-fund</a> .....	2

## **AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON**

Alaska Constitution, art. IX, § 17
